The Company has previously conducted a placing of new shares pursuant to a primary
placing agreement dated October 31, 2019, the net proceeds of which were approximately
HK$3,928.76 million. Please refer to the Company’s announcement dated November 1,
2019 and the section headed “Reasons for the Primary Placing and Use of Proceeds” in the
announcement for more information on the placing and the announced used of proceeds.
There has been no change in the intended use of net proceeds as previously disclosed in the
said announcement and the Company will gradually utilize the residual amount of the net
proceeds in accordance with such intended purposes depending on its actual business needs.

Save as disclosed above, the Company has not conducted any fund raising activities
involving the issue of equity securities within the 12 months immediately prior to the date of
this announcement.

– 9 –

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after the Primary
Placing will be as follows:

Shareholder
As at the date of

this announcement
Immediately after completion of

the Primary Placing
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

(Note 1) (Note 1)

Biologics Holdings (Note 2) 350,080,600 (L) 26.73 350,080,600 (L) 25.84
Dr. Zhisheng Chen (Note 3) 41,741,918 (L) 3.19 41,741,918 (L) 3.08
Mr. Edward Hu (Note 3) 717,060 (L) 0.05 717,060 (L) 0.05
Mr. Zhou Weichang (Note 3) 5,520,840 (L) 0.42 5,520,840 (L) 0.41
Mr. William Robert Keller (Note 3) 5,104 (L) 0.00 5,104 (L) 0.00
Mr. Teh-Ming Walter Kwauk

(Note 3) 4,560 (L) 0.00 4,560 (L) 0.00
Citigroup Inc. (Note 4) 82,145,272 (L) 6.27 82,145,272 (L) 6.06

1,756,636 (S) 0.13 1,756,636 (S) 0.13
75,976,109 (LP) 5.80 75,976,109 (LP) 5.61

JPMorgan Chase & Co. (Note 5) 114,644,818 (L) 8.75 114,644,818 (L) 8.46
1,912,331 (S) 0.15 1,912,331 (S) 0.14

51,814,939 (LP) 3.96 51,814,939 (LP) 3.82
The Capital Group Companies, Inc.

(Note 6) 80,510,387 (L) 6.15 80,510,387 (L) 5.94
Placees — — 45,000,000 3.32
Other public Shareholders 502,842,856 38.39 502,842,856 37.12

Total 1,309,673,430 100 1,354,673,430 100

Notes:

1.	 The letter “L” denotes the person’s long position in the Shares; the letter “S” denotes the person’s short
position in the Shares; and the letter “LP” denotes the person’s lending pool in the Shares.

2.	 New WuXi Life Science Holdings Limited wholly owned New WuXi Life Science Limited, which
wholly owned WuXi PharmaTech (Cayman) Inc., and thereby in turn controlled 41.58% of the voting
power at general meetings of Biologics Holdings. While Biologics Holdings directly owns 350,080,600
Shares and New WuXi Life Science Holdings Limited, New WuXi Life Science Limited and WuXi